



MAXBLAST 30 LITRE WATER TROLLEY

10676

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Let us introduce your new water trolley – perfect for cleaning windows, cars, fences, drainage systems and so much more! You can even use to water your lawn.

This trolley is compact, simple to use, portable and easy to store. Powered by either battery or mains power, with an impressive water pressure and the 30 litre tank means you can complete your cleaning jobs with total ease.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Working Voltage:	12 Volts
Current:	5A
Working Pressure:	60 mpa
Power Supply:	Battery, Mains via Transformer or 12V Car Socket

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

Weight:	5.5 KG
Dimensions:	87cm H x 35cm W x 22cm D
Tank Size:	30 Litre

MONSTER GUARANTEE

If you wish to return a product in perfect working order, we provide a 30 day returns policy as long as the item is unopened and in a resalable condition.

A 12 month warranty applies to all of our electrical products; we will cover the cost of labour and parts. Our policy is to try and repair the item before arranging an exchange or refund.

If for any reason a part is missing please get in touch with us within 7 days on receipt of your order. You can contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team via email or call. For full terms and conditions contact our Support Department via the details on the Contact Us page.

SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT FEATURES

- 1) Water Tank
- 2) Water Tank Cap
- 3) Handle
- 4) Charging/Mains Inlet
- 5) On/Off Switch
- 6) Water Feeder Pole Attachment Nozzle



SPECIFICATION

ATTACHMENTS



Brush Adapter



Soft Brush with Soap Dispenser



Spray



Towel



7m Water Pipe

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the safe working practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

Do not overwork or over charge the machine.

Turn the power off and before storing.

Only use genuine spare parts to maintain a safe and usable MaxBlast Water Trolley.

If damaged, do not operate the trolley.

The MaxBlast Water Trolley should be operated by a competent adult. Keep out of reach of children and do not allow children to operate.

Take care when transporting.

Do not pour water on the electrical housing or cables.

Keep the MaxBlast Water Trolley and accessories clean to prolong working life.

Do not operate the trolley in areas of high temperature, humidity or wet conditions as the machine may not function correctly.

Do not operate if you are drowsy or under the influence of drugs or alcohol – slow responses can cause injuries to the user.

Do not spray animals or individuals.

Do not leave unattended.

Only fill with clean water. Do not add chemicals.

Turn the power off when the tank is empty.

Wear appropriate clothing non-slip shoes and protective glasses during use to avoid accidents.

Do not run the pump when the tank is empty.

USER GUIDE

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Step One:

Before first use on battery power, please ensure the battery is fully charged. To do this, attach the cable into charging inlet. Leave to charge for approximately 3-4 hours. The indicator light will turn from red to green when it is fully charged.

Step Two:

Once charged, unscrew the cap from the water tank. Fill with water. Replace the cap. Ensure the cap is securely fastened.

Step Three:

If you wish to power via mains electricity or car battery, first fill the water tank. Attach the cable into the mains inlet on the tank, and plug into the mains.

Step Four:

Attach the desired cleaning accessory via the attachment nozzle. Push and twist to secure.

Step Five:

Switch the water tank on via the 'On/Off' switch. Water should start flowing out of the water pole attachment. You are ready to begin cleaning.

Step Six:

Turn the switch to 'Off' as soon as water stops flowing.

Note: It is important not to run the pump dry as this can cause damage.

Step Seven:

Remove all cables and keep power off if you need to refill the tank. After refilling with water, repeat the operation process.

Step Eight:

Once finished: turn switch to 'Off', remove cables (if applicable), remove feeder pole tube, discard of any excess water and store in an appropriate area.

TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

Please read through the guide below if you have any issues or faults with your MaxBlast Water Trolley.

Q: There are parts missing from my order.

A: If there appears to be any part missing from your package contact our Customer Support team via the details on the Contact Us page within 7 days of receipt.

Q: My MaxBlast Water Trolley will not start or suddenly stops working.

A: Check the plug socket is in and switched on at the mains. Ensure the battery is fully charged. Make sure there is plenty of water in the tank.

Q: The liquid won't spray out the attachment and/or the pressure is unstable.

A: Make sure there is plenty of water in the tank and it is fully charged/attached to a power supply. Check there is no blockages in the tubes or water tank. Clean the tubes/tank. If it is still not working correctly, the water suction tube is damaged and needs to be replaced.

Q: The joint is leaking.

A: Please check the caps and attachments are securely fastened. The rubber seal may need replacing.



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Permítanos presentarle su nuevo depósito de agua portátil. Perfecto para limpiar ventanas, coches, vallas, sistemas de drenaje y mucho más. Incluso puede usarlo para regar el césped.

Este depósito es compacto, fácil de usar, portátil y fácil de almacenar. Funciona con batería o con la red eléctrica, ofrece una presión de agua impresionante y su depósito de 30 litros le permite realizar sus tareas de limpieza con total facilidad.

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA

Voltaje de Funcionamiento:	12 Voltios
Corriente:	5A
Presión de Funcionamiento:	60 mpa
Fuente de Alimentación:	Batería, Red Eléctrica a través de Transformador o Enchufe de Coche de 12V

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Peso:	5,5 KG
Dimensiones:	87cm A x 35cm An x 22cm D
Tamaño del Depósito:	30 Litros

GARANTÍA MONSTER

Si desea devolver un producto en perfecto estado de funcionamiento, ofrecemos una política de devolución de 30 días siempre y cuando el artículo esté sin abrir y en condiciones de reventa. Todos nuestros productos eléctricos tienen una garantía de 24 meses, donde cubriremos la mano de obra, las piezas y los gastos de envío. Nuestra política es tratar de arreglar el artículo antes de realizar un cambio o reembolso. Si por alguna razón falta alguna pieza, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros en un plazo de 7 días a partir de la recepción de su pedido. Puede llamar o enviar un correo electrónico a nuestro amable y servicial equipo de atención al cliente. Para conocer todos los términos y condiciones, póngase en contacto con nuestro Departamento de Asistencia a través de los datos que encontrará en la página Contacto.

ESPECIFICACIONES

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

- 1) Depósito de Agua
- 2) Tapón del Depósito de Agua
- 3) Asa
- 4) Toma de Carga/Corriente Eléctrica
- 5) Botón Encendido/Apagado
- 6) Boquilla de Sujeción del Tubo de Alimentación



ESPECIFICACIONES

ACCESORIOS



Adaptador de Cepillo



Cepillo Suave con Dispensador de Jabón



Pulverizador



Toalla



Toalla Tubo de Agua de 7m

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea atentamente estas prácticas de trabajo seguras para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el producto.

No haga trabajar demasiado o cargue demasiado la máquina.

Apague la alimentación antes de guardarla.

Utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto originales para mantener del Depósito de Agua MaxBlast seguro y utilizable.

En caso de avería, no utilice del depósito.

El Depósito de Agua MaxBlast debe ser utilizado por un adulto competente. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños y no permita que los niños lo utilicen.

Tenga cuidado al transportarlo.

No vierta agua sobre la carcasa eléctrica o los cables.

Mantenga el Depósito de Agua MaxBlast y sus accesorios limpios para prolongar la vida útil.

No utilice el depósito en zonas con altas temperaturas, humedad o condiciones húmedas, ya que la máquina podría no funcionar correctamente.

No utilice el aparato si se encuentra somnoliento o bajo la influencia de las drogas o el alcohol; las respuestas lentas pueden causar lesiones al usuario.

No rocíe a los animales o a las personas.

No la deje desatendida.

Rellénela únicamente con agua limpia. No añada productos químicos.

Apague la corriente cuando el depósito esté vacío.

Use ropa apropiada, zapatos antideslizantes y gafas protectoras durante su uso para evitar accidentes.

No haga funcionar la bomba cuando el depósito esté vacío..

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Paso Uno:

Antes de usarlo por primera vez con batería, asegúrese de que la batería esté completamente cargada. Para ello, conecte el cable en la entrada de carga y deje que se cargue durante aproximadamente 3-4 horas. La luz indicadora pasará de rojo a verde cuando esté completamente cargada.

Paso Dos:

Una vez cargada, desenrosque la tapa del depósito de agua. Llénelo con agua. Vuelva a colocar la tapa. Asegúrese de que la tapa esté bien cerrada.

Paso Tres:

Si desea utilizar la red eléctrica o la batería del coche, primero llene el depósito de agua, luego conecte el cable a la entrada de red del depósito y enchúfelo a la red.

Paso Cuatro:

Coloque el accesorio de limpieza deseado por medio de la boquilla de sujeción. Empuje y gire para fijarlo.

Paso Cinco:

Encienda el depósito mediante el interruptor de “Encendido/Apagado”. El agua debería comenzar a circular. Está listo para empezar a limpiar.

Paso Seis:

Apague el interruptor en cuanto el agua deje de circular.

Nota: Es importante no usar la bomba en seco ya que podría causar daños.

Paso Siete:

Retire todos los cables y apague la corriente si necesita rellenar el depósito. Después de rellenarlo con agua, repita el proceso.

Paso Ocho:

Una vez que termine: ponga el interruptor en “Off”, quite los cables (si procede), retire el tubo de alimentación, deseche el exceso de agua y guárdelo en un lugar apropiado.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

Por favor, lea la siguiente guía si tiene algún problema o fallo con su Depósito de Agua MaxBlast.

P: Faltan piezas de mi pedido.

R: Si parece que falta alguna pieza en su paquete, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente a través de los detalles de la página Contacto en un plazo de 7 días a partir de la recepción.

P: Mi Depósito de Agua MaxBlast no arranca o deja de funcionar de repente.

R: Compruebe que la toma de corriente esté conectada y acoplada a la red eléctrica. Asegúrese de que la batería esté completamente cargada. Asegúrese de que haya suficiente agua en el depósito.

P: El agua no sale del accesorio y/o la presión es inestable.

R: Asegúrese de que haya suficiente agua en el depósito y que esté completamente cargado o conectado a una fuente de alimentación. Compruebe que no haya obstrucciones en los tubos o en el depósito de agua. Limpie los tubos/depósito. Si sigue sin funcionar correctamente, significa que el tubo de succión de agua está dañado y debe ser reemplazado.

P: La junta tiene una fuga.

R: Por favor, compruebe que las tapas y los accesorios están bien fijados. El sello de goma puede necesitar ser reemplazado.

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Voici votre nouveau réservoir d'eau mobile - parfait pour nettoyer les fenêtres, les voitures, les clôtures, les systèmes de drainage et bien plus encore ! Vous pouvez même l'utiliser pour arroser votre pelouse.

Ce réservoir mobile est compact, simple à utiliser, portable et facile à ranger. Alimenté soit par batterie ou sur secteur, avec une pression d'eau impressionnante et un réservoir de 30 litres, vous pouvez effectuer vos travaux de nettoyage en toute simplicité.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES

Tension active :	12 volts
Courant :	5A
Pression active :	60 mpa
Alimentation :	Batterie, secteur via transformateur ou prise de voiture 12V

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT

Poids :	5,5 kg
Dimensions :	H 87 cm x L 35 cm L x P 22 cm
Taille du réservoir :	30 litres

GARANTIE MONSTER

Si vous souhaitez retourner un produit en parfait état de fonctionnement, nous fournissons une politique de retour de 30 jours à condition que l'article n'ait pas été ouvert et qu'il puisse être revendu. Une garantie de 24 mois s'applique à tous nos produits électriques ; nous couvrirons le coût de la main-d'œuvre et des pièces. Notre politique consiste à essayer de réparer l'article avant d'organiser un échange ou un remboursement. Si pour une raison quelconque, il manquerait une pièce, veuillez nous contacter dans les 7 jours suivant la réception de votre commande. Vous pouvez contacter notre équipe d'assistance clientèle par e-mail ou par téléphone. Pour connaître les conditions générales, contactez notre service d'assistance via les détails de la page 'Contactez-nous'.

SPÉCIFICATIONS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

- 1) Réservoir d'eau
- 2) Bouchon du réservoir d'eau
- 3) Poignée
- 4) Prise Charge / Secteur
- 5) Interrupteur Marche / Arrêt
- 6) Buse d'alimentation en eau pour embout



SPÉCIFICATIONS

ACCESSOIRES



Embout pour brosse



Brosse douce avec distributeur de savon



Pulvérisateur



Serviette



Tuyau d'eau de 7m

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veillez lire les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter tout risque de blessures ou de détérioration de l'appareil.

Ne surmenez et ne surchargez pas la machine.

Mettez l'appareil hors tension avant de le ranger.

Utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange d'origine afin de maintenir une utilisation sûre du réservoir d'eau mobile MaxBlast.

Ne faites pas fonctionner le réservoir mobile s'il est endommagé.

Le réservoir d'eau mobile MaxBlast doit être utilisé par un adulte compétent. Tenir hors de portée des enfants et ne pas laisser les enfants se servir de celui-ci.

Prenez des précautions lors du transport.

Ne versez pas d'eau sur le boîtier ou sur les câbles électriques.

Gardez le réservoir d'eau mobile MaxBlast et ses accessoires propres pour prolonger leur durée de vie.

N'utilisez pas le réservoir mobile dans des zones de températures élevées, mouillées ou remplies d'humidité car la machine risque de ne pas fonctionner correctement.

Ne pas utiliser si vous êtes somnolent ou sous l'influence de médicaments ou d'alcool - des réactions lentes peuvent causer des blessures à l'utilisateur.

Ne pulvérisez pas sur des animaux ou sur des personnes.

Ne pas laisser sans surveillance.

Remplissez uniquement avec de l'eau propre. N'ajoutez pas de produits chimiques.

Coupez l'alimentation lorsque le réservoir est vide.

Porter des vêtements appropriés, des chaussures antidérapantes et des lunettes de protection pendant l'utilisation pour éviter les accidents.

Ne faites pas fonctionner la pompe lorsque le réservoir est vide.

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Première étape :

Avant la première utilisation sur batterie, assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement chargée. Pour se faire, branchez le câble dans la prise de charge. Laissez charger pendant environ 3-4 heures. Le voyant passe du rouge au vert lorsqu'elle est complètement chargée.

Deuxième étape :

Une fois chargée, dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau. Remplissez avec de l'eau. Remplacez le capuchon. Assurez-vous que le capuchon est bien vissé.

Troisième étape :

Si vous souhaitez vous brancher sur l'électricité ou sur une batterie de voiture, remplissez d'abord le réservoir avec de l'eau. Branchez le câble dans la prise du réservoir et branchez-le sur le secteur.

Quatrième étape :

Attachez l'accessoire de nettoyage souhaité via la buse pour embout. Poussez et tournez pour sécuriser.

Cinquième étape :

Allumez le réservoir d'eau via l'interrupteur « Marche / arrêt ». L'eau devrait commencer à s'écouler depuis l'embout. Vous êtes prêt à commencer le nettoyage.

Étape six :

Tournez l'interrupteur sur « arrêt » dès que l'eau cesse de couler.

Remarque : il est important de ne pas faire fonctionner la pompe à sec car ceci pourrait l'endommager.

Étape sept :

Retirez tous les câbles et coupez l'alimentation si vous devez remplir le réservoir. Après avoir rempli avec de l'eau, répétez le processus de fonctionnement.

Étape huit :

Une fois terminé : tournez l'interrupteur sur « arrêt », retirez les câbles (le cas échéant), retirez le tube d'alimentation, videz tout excès d'eau et stockez-le dans un endroit approprié.

DÉPANNAGE

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE

Veillez lire le guide ci-dessous si vous rencontrez des problèmes ou des défauts avec votre réservoir d'eau mobile MaxBlast.

Q : Il manque des pièces à ma commande.

R : Si vous constatez qu'une ou plusieurs pièces manquent à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service client dans les 7 jours suivant sa réception

Q : Mon réservoir d'eau mobile MaxBlast ne démarre pas ou a cessé soudainement de fonctionner.

R : Vérifiez que la prise est bien branchée sur le secteur. Assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement chargée. Assurez-vous qu'il y a beaucoup d'eau dans le réservoir.

Q : Le liquide n'est pas pulvérisé via l'accessoire et / ou la pression est instable.

R : Assurez-vous qu'il y a assez d'eau dans le réservoir et qu'il est complètement chargé / connecté à une alimentation électrique. Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction dans les tubes ou dans le réservoir d'eau. Nettoyez les tubes / réservoir. S'il ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement, il se peut que le tube d'aspiration d'eau soit endommagé et il devra être remplacé.

Q : Le joint fuit.

R : Veuillez vérifier que les capuchons et les accessoires sont solidement attachés. Il sera peut-être nécessaire de remplacer le joint en caoutchouc.



SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Lassen Sie uns Ihren neuen Wasser-Trolley vorstellen - perfekt für die Reinigung von Fenstern, Autos, Zäunen, Entwässerungssystemen und vielem mehr! Sie können ihn sogar zum Bewässern Ihres Rasens verwenden.

Der Trolley ist kompakt, einfach zu bedienen, tragbar und leicht zu verstauen. Er wird entweder mit Batterie oder Netzstrom betrieben und besitzt einen beeindruckenden Wasserdruck. Mit dem 30-Liter-Tank können Sie Ihre Reinigungsarbeiten ganz einfach erledigen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Betriebsspannung:	12 Volt
Stromstärke:	5A
Arbeitsdruck:	60 mpa
Stromversorgung:	Batterie, Netzanschluss über Transformator oder 12V-Autosteckdose

PRODUKTDDETAILS

Gewicht:	5,5 KG
Maße:	87cm H x 35cm L x 22cm B
Tankgröße:	30 Liter

MONSTER-GARANTIE

Wenn Sie ein Produkt in einwandfreiem Zustand zurückgeben möchten, bieten wir Ihnen ein 30-tägiges Rückgaberecht, sofern der Artikel ungeöffnet und sich in einem wiederverkaufsfähigen Zustand befindet. Für alle unsere elektrischen Produkte gilt eine 24-monatige Garantie; wir übernehmen die Kosten für Arbeit, Teile und Lieferung. Wir versuchen, den Artikel zu reparieren, bevor wir einen Umtausch oder eine Rückerstattung vornehmen. Sollte aus irgendeinem Grund ein Teil fehlen, so setzen Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt Ihrer Bestellung mit uns in Verbindung. Sie können unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundensupport-Team anrufen oder per E-Mail kontaktieren. Die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen erhalten Sie von unserer Support-Abteilung über die Details auf der Seite Kontakt.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN

- 1) Wassertank
- 2) Wassertankdeckel
- 3) Griff
- 4) Lade-/Haupteingang
- 5) Ein/Aus-Schalter
- 6) Wasserzuführungs-Aufsatzdüse



SPEZIFIKATIONEN

ZUBEHÖR



Bürstenadapter



Weiche Bürste mit Seifenspender



Düse



Tuch



7m Wasserschlauch

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

SICHERES ARBEITEN

Bitte lesen Sie sich die Hinweise zum sicheren Arbeiten durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät vorzubeugen.

Überarbeiten oder überladen Sie die Maschine nicht.

Schalten Sie das Gerät aus bevor Sie es verstauen.

Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile, um einen sicheren und gebrauchsfähigen MaxBlast-Wasser-Trolley zu erhalten.

Bei Beschädigung darf der Trolley nicht in Betrieb genommen werden.

Der MaxBlast-Wasser-Trolley sollte von einer kompetenten Person bedient werden.

Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren und die Inbetriebnahme durch Kinder verhindern.

Vorsichtig transportieren.

Gießen Sie kein Wasser auf das elektrische Gehäuse oder die Kabel.

Halten Sie den MaxBlast-Wasser-Trolley und das Zubehör sauber, um die Lebensdauer zu verlängern.

Benutzen Sie den Wagen nicht in Bereichen mit hoher Temperatur, Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe, da das Gerät möglicherweise nicht richtig funktioniert.

Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie schläfrig sind oder unter Drogen- oder Alkoholeinfluss stehen - langsame Reaktionen können zu Verletzungen des Anwenders führen.

Besprühen Sie keine Tiere oder Personen.

Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

Nur mit sauberem Wasser füllen. Fügen Sie keine Chemikalien hinzu.

Schalten Sie den Strom aus, wenn der Tank leer ist.

Tragen Sie während des Gebrauchs geeignete Kleidung, rutschfeste Schuhe und eine Schutzbrille, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.

Lassen Sie die Pumpe nicht laufen, wenn der Tank leer ist.

BENUTZER-GUIDE

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Schritt 1:

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch im Batteriebetrieb muss die Batterie vollständig aufgeladen sein. Schließen Sie dazu das Kabel an die Ladebuchse an. Laden Sie den Akku ca. 3-4 Stunden auf. Die Anzeigeleuchte wechselt von rot auf grün, wenn der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist.

Schritt 2:

Nach dem Aufladen den Deckel vom Wassertank abschrauben. Füllen Sie den Behälter mit Wasser. Setzen Sie den Deckel wieder auf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Deckel sicher befestigt ist.

Schritt 3:

Wenn Sie den Strom über das Stromnetz oder die Autobatterie verwenden möchten, müssen Sie zuerst den Wassertank füllen. Befestigen Sie das Kabel am Netzeingang des Tanks und schließen Sie es an das Stromnetz an.

Schritt 4:

Befestigen Sie das gewünschte Reinigungszubehör über die Vorsatzdüse. Zum Fixieren drücken und drehen.

Schritt 5:

Schalten Sie den Wassertank über den Ein/Aus-Schalter ein. Das Wasser sollte nun aus der Wasserzuführung fließen. Jetzt können Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.

Schritt 6:

Stellen Sie den Schalter auf 'Aus', sobald kein Wasser mehr fließt.

Hinweis: Es ist wichtig, die Pumpe nicht trocken laufen zu lassen, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.

Schritt 7:

Entfernen Sie alle Kabel und lassen Sie den Strom ausgeschaltet, wenn Sie den Tank nachfüllen müssen. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang nach dem Wasserauffüllen.

Schritt 8:

Wenn Sie fertig sind stellen Sie den Schalter auf 'Aus', entfernen die Kabel (falls notwendig), das Rohr der Zuleitung, leeren Sie das überschüssige Wasser aus und lagern Sie es an einem geeigneten Ort.

PROBLEMLÖSUNGEN

LÖSUNGSGUIDE

Bitte lesen Sie den folgenden Leitfaden durch, falls Sie Probleme oder Fehler mit Ihrem MaxBlast-Wasserrolley haben.

F: In meiner Bestellung fehlen Teile.

A: Wenn in Ihrem Paket ein Teil fehlen sollte, wenden Sie sich innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt an unseren Kunden-Support über die Details auf der Seite "Kontakt".

F: Mein MaxBlast-Wasser-Trolley springt nicht an oder funktioniert plötzlich nicht mehr.

A: Prüfen Sie, ob der Stecker in der Steckdose eingesteckt ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie vollständig geladen ist. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich genügend Wasser im Tank befindet.

F: Die Flüssigkeit sprüht nicht aus der Anbringung und/oder der Druck ist instabil.

A: Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich genügend Wasser im Tank befindet und dass der Trolley vollständig aufgeladen bzw. an eine Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Prüfen Sie, dass die Schläuche und der Wassertank nicht verstopft sind. Reinigen Sie die Schläuche bzw. den Tank. Wenn sie immer noch nicht richtig funktioniert, ist das Wasseransaugrohr beschädigt und muss ersetzt werden.

F: Die Verbindung ist undicht.

A: Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die Abdeckungen und Aufsätze sicher befestigt sind. Die Gummidichtung muss möglicherweise ersetzt werden.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Ecco il tuo nuovo serbatoio portatile per acqua, perfetto per la pulizia di finestre, automobili, staccionate, sistemi di drenaggio e molto altro! Può essere persino usato per innaffiare il prato.

Questo dispositivo è compatto, semplice da utilizzare, portatile e facile da riporre. Alimentato sia da batteria che dalla rete e dotato di un'eccellente pressione dell'acqua, questo serbatoio da 30 litri permette di completare i lavori di pulizia in modo semplice e pratico.

DATI TECNICI

Tensione di esercizio:	12 Volt
Corrente:	5A
Pressione di esercizio:	60 mpa
Alimentazione:	Batteria, rete tramite trasformatore o presa per auto 12V

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Peso:	5,5 kg
Dimensioni:	87 cm H x 35 cm L x 22 cm P
Capacità serbatoio:	30 litri

GARANZIA MONSTER

Se desideri restituire un prodotto in perfetto stato di funzionamento, Monster opera una politica di restituzione di 30 giorni a condizione che l'articolo sia chiuso e in condizioni di rivendita. I nostri prodotti elettrici sono coperti da una garanzia di 24 mesi (riparazione, parti di ricambio, spedizione). La nostra politica prevede un tentativo di riparazione prima di effettuare scambi o rimborsi. Se dovesse mancare una parte del prodotto, vi preghiamo di contattarci entro 7 giorni dal ricevimento dell'ordine. Il nostro team di assistenza clienti è raggiungibile telefonicamente o via mail e sarà lieto di assistervi. Per tutti i termini e le condizioni, contattare il nostro dipartimento di assistenza tramite i dettagli nella pagina Contattaci.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

- 1) Serbatoio per acqua
- 2) Tappo per serbatoio
- 3) Impugnatura
- 4) Carica/Ingresso di rete
- 5) Interruttore On/Off
- 6) Attacco per tubo dell'acqua



SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

ACCESSORI



Adattatore per spazzola



Spazzola morbida con dispensatore di sapone



Spruzzatore



Panno



Tubo acqua 7 m

CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA

PROCEDURE DI SICUREZZA

Si prega di leggere attentamente le procedure di sicurezza per garantire la prevenzione di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

Non sovraccaricare o caricare eccessivamente il dispositivo.

Spegnere l'alimentazione e prima di riporre il dispositivo.

Utilizzare solo ricambi originali per preservare la sicurezza e un utilizzo ottimale del serbatoio MaxBlast.

In caso di danni, non utilizzare il serbatoio.

Il serbatoio per acqua MaxBlast deve essere operato da un adulto competente. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e non consentire ai bambini di operare il dispositivo.

Fare attenzione durante il trasporto.

Non versare acqua sugli alloggiamenti elettrici o sui cavi.

Per prolungarne l'uso, tenere il serbatoio MaxBlast e i suoi accessori sempre puliti.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo in zone con temperature elevate, umidità o condizioni di bagnato, poiché potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.

Non operare quando si è stanchi o sotto l'influenza di droghe, alcol o medicinali. Operare il dispositivo con i riflessi rallentati può causare lesioni all'utente.

Non spruzzare animali o persone.

Non lasciare incustodito.

Riempire solo con acqua pulita. Non aggiungere prodotti chimici.

Spegnere l'alimentazione quando il serbatoio è vuoto.

Indossare scarpe antiscivolo e indumenti protettivi adeguati durante l'uso per evitare incidenti.

Non avviare la pompa quando il serbatoio è vuoto.

MANUALE UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO

Fase uno:

Prima del primo utilizzo con alimentazione a batteria, assicurarsi che la batteria sia completamente carica. Per caricare la batteria, collegare il cavo all'ingresso di ricarica. Lasciare in carica per circa 3-4 ore. La spia rossa diventerà verde quando la batteria sarà completamente carica.

Fase due:

Una volta ricaricata la batteria, svitare il tappo dal serbatoio dell'acqua. Riempire il serbatoio d'acqua. Riposizionare il tappo. Assicurarsi che il tappo sia ben fissato.

Fase tre:

Se si desidera alimentare il dispositivo tramite l'elettricità di rete o la batteria dell'auto, riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua prima di collegare il dispositivo. Una volta riempito, collegare il cavo all'ingresso di rete sul serbatoio e collegare alla rete.

Fase quattro:

Collegare l'accessorio di pulizia desiderato tramite l'attacco per accessori. Spingere e ruotare per fissare.

Fase cinque:

Accendere il serbatoio dell'acqua utilizzando l'interruttore 'On / Off'. L'acqua dovrebbe iniziare a fuoriuscire dall'attacco al punto 6. Ora siete pronti per iniziare la pulizia.

Fase sei:

Posizionare l'interruttore su "Off" non appena l'acqua smette di scorrere.

Nota: è importante non operare la pompa a secco poiché ciò potrebbe causare danni.

Fase sette:

Per riempire il serbatoio, rimuovere tutti i cavi e scollegare dalla rete elettrica. Per operare il serbatoio dopo averlo riempito, ripetere il processo sopra.

Fase otto:

Una volta terminata la pulizia, posizionare l'interruttore su "Off", rimuovere i cavi (se collegati), rimuovere il tubo dell'acqua, eliminare eventuale acqua in eccesso e conservare il dispositivo in un luogo appropriato.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE

Si prega di leggere la seguente guida in caso di problemi o guasti con il Serbatoio Portatile MaxBlast.

D: Manca una parte del mio ordine.

R: Se dovesse mancare una parte, contattare il nostro team di assistenza clienti tramite i dettagli nella pagina Contatti entro 7 giorni dal ricevimento.

D: Il serbatoio MaxBlast non si avvia o smette improvvisamente di funzionare.

R: Verificare che la spina sia inserita nella presa elettrica e che la presa sia accesa e funzionante. Verificare che la batteria sia completamente carica. Assicurarsi che ci sia acqua sufficiente nel serbatoio.

D: Il liquido non esce dall'attacco e/ o la pressione è instabile.

R: Assicurarsi che ci sia acqua sufficiente nel serbatoio e che il dispositivo sia completamente carico/collegato a un alimentatore. Verificare che non vi siano ostruzioni nei tubi o nel serbatoio dell'acqua. Pulire i tubi/il serbatoio. Se dovesse continuare a non funzionare correttamente, il tubo di aspirazione dell'acqua è danneggiato e andrà sostituito.

D: Il giunto perde acqua.

R: Verificare che i tappi e gli accessori siano fissati saldamente. Potrebbe essere necessario sostituire la guarnizione in gomma.



SPECIFICATIES

PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

Maak kennis met uw nieuwe waterrolley - perfect voor het reinigen van ramen, auto's, hekken, afvoersystemen en nog veel meer! U kunt zelfs uw gazon water geven.

Deze trolley is compact, gebruiksvriendelijk, draagbaar en gemakkelijk op te bergen. Gevoed door de accu of het lichtnet, een indrukwekkende waterdruk en een tank van 30 liter, kunt u al uw schoonmaakklassen met gemak aan.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE

Werkspanning:	12 Volt
Stroom:	5A
Werkdruk:	60 mpa
Voeding:	Accu, lichtnet via transformator of 12V auto-aansluiting

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIE

Gewicht:	5,5 kg
Afmetingen:	87cm H x 35cm B x 22cm D
Tank inhoud:	30 Liter

MONSTER GARANTIE

Als u een product ongebruikt wilt retourneren, bieden wij een retourbeleid van 30 dagen, zolang het artikel ongeopend is en in verkoopbare staat is. Op al onze elektrische producten is 12 maanden garantie van toepassing; wij vergoeden de arbeidskosten, onderdelen en verzendkosten. Ons beleid is om het item te proberen te repareren, voordat een omruiling of terugbetaling plaatsvindt. Mocht er om welke reden dan ook een onderdeel ontbreken neem dan binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst van uw bestelling contact met ons op. U kunt ons vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenserviceteam bellen of e-mailen. Neem voor de volledige voorwaarden contact op met onze klantenservice via de details op de pagina Contact.

SPECIFICATIES

PRODUCT EIGENSCHAPPEN

- 1) Water Tank
- 2) Water Tank Dop
- 3) Handvat
- 4) Oplaad- / netingang
- 5) Aan / uit-schakelaar
- 6) Spuitmond voor watertoevoerstok



SPECIFICATIES

TOEBEHOREN



Borstel adapter



Zachte borstel met zeep dispenser



Spuit



Doek



7m Water Slang

VEILIGHEIDS ADVIES

VEILIG WERKEN

Lees Veilig Werken door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

Overwerk de machine niet en laad het apparaat niet te lang op.

Schakel de stroom uit en voordat u het apparaat opbergt.

Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen voor het onderhoud van een veilige en bruikbare MaxBlast Water Trolley.

Gebruik de trolley niet als deze is beschadigd.

De MaxBlast Water Trolley moet worden bediend door een bekwame volwassene. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden en kinderen niet laten bedienen.

Wees voorzichtig bij transport.

Giet geen water op de elektrische behuizing of kabels.

Houd de MaxBlast Water Trolley en accessoires schoon om de levensduur te verlengen.

Gebruik de trolley niet in gebieden met hoge temperaturen, vochtigheid of natte omstandigheden, aangezien de machine mogelijk niet correct functioneert.

Gebruik de machine niet als u slaperig bent of onder invloed bent van drugs of alcohol. Langzame reacties kunnen de gebruiker verwonden.

Spuit niet op dieren of mensen.

Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter.

Vul alleen met schoon water. Voeg geen chemicaliën toe.

Schakel de stroom uit wanneer de tank leeg is.

Draag tijdens het gebruik geschikte kleding, antislipschoenen en een veiligheidsbril om ongelukken te voorkomen.

Laat de pomp niet draaien als de tank leeg is.

HANDLEIDING

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Stap Een:

Zorg ervoor dat de accu volledig is opgeladen voordat u de accu voor het eerst gebruikt. Hiervoor sluit u de kabel aan op de oplaadgang. Laat ongeveer 3-4 uur opladen. Het indicatielampje verandert van rood in groen wanneer het apparaat volledig is opgeladen.

Stap Twee:

Eenmaal opgeladen, schroeft u de dop van het waterreservoir. Vul deze met water. Plaats de dop terug. Zorg ervoor dat de dop stevig vast zit.

Stap Drie:

Als u via het lichtnet of een autoaccu wilt werken, vul dan eerst het waterreservoir. Sluit de kabel aan op de netaansluiting op de tank en steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Stap Vier:

Bevestig het gewenste reinigungsaccessoire aan het opzetstuk. Duw en draai om te bevestigen.

Stap Vijf:

Schakel de watertank in via de 'Aan / Uit' schakelaar. Er moet water uit de waterpijpbevestiging stromen. Je bent klaar om te beginnen met schoonmaken.

Stap Zes:

Zet de schakelaar op 'Uit' zodra er geen water meer uit komt.

Let op: Het is belangrijk om de pomp niet droog te laten lopen, omdat dit schade kan veroorzaken.

Stap Zeven:

Verwijder alle kabels en zet de stroom uit als u de tank opnieuw vult. Herhaal het proces na het opnieuw vullen met water.

Stap Acht:

Als u klaar bent: zet de schakelaar op 'Uit', verwijder de kabels (indien van toepassing), verwijder de watertoevoerstick, gooi overtollig water weg en bewaar op een geschikte plaats.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

OPLOSSINGEN

Lees de onderstaande oplossingen door als u problemen of gebreken heeft met uw MaxBlast Water Trolley.

Vraag: Er ontbreken onderdelen in mijn bestelling.

Antwoord: Als er een onderdeel ontbreekt in uw pakket, neem dan binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met ons klantenserviceteam via de gegevens op de pagina Contact opnemen.

Vraag: Mijn MaxBlast Water Trolley start niet of stopt plotseling met werken.

Antwoord: Controleer of de stekker in het contact zit en het apparaat aan staat. Zorg ervoor dat de accu volledig is opgeladen. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende water in de tank zit.

Vraag: De vloeistof spuit niet uit het hulpstuk en / of de druk is onstabiel.

Antwoord: Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende water in de tank zit en dat het apparaat volledig is opgeladen / aangesloten op een voeding. Controleer of er geen verstoppingen zijn in de buizen of het waterreservoir. Maak de buizen / tank schoon. Als het nog steeds niet goed werkt, is de wateraanzuigbuis beschadigd en moet deze worden vervangen.

Vraag: De aansluiting lekt.

Antwoord: Controleer of de doppen en hulpstukken goed vast zitten. De rubberen afdichting moet mogelijk worden vervangen.



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 

